the foreign currency risk by procuring goods, raw materials and
services in the corresponding foreign currency, and by producing
in Singapore in addition to Germany in the reporting period.

The operating units are prohibited from borrowing and / or in-
vesting funds in foreign currencies for speculative reasons. The
respective functional currency is preferred for internal financing

Contract 1 Contract 2 Contract 3 Contract 4

Hedging amount
USD

1,000,000
USD

2,000,000
USD

2,000,000
USD

1,000,000

Hedging rate (EUR / USD) 1.2585 1.2625 1.2660 1.2670

Maturity date 29 Oct. 2010 23 Dec. 2010 28 Feb. 2011 31 Mar. 2011

Market value ./. ./. EUR 85,197.89 EUR 42,794.02

All changes in the market values of the above contracts are
reflected in the consolidated net income.

The net risks for the financial assets and liabilities in foreign
currencies are as follows:

The table below shows the sensitivity of the consolidated net
income before taxes and the consolidated equity depending on
possible changes to the exchange rates of relevance to the FP
Group (USD) – ceteris paribus.

EUR thousand

Development of the
foreign currency in
percentage points

Effect on
consolidated net

income before taxes Effect on equity

2010 +5% -342 -342

-5% 378 378

2009 +5% -339 -339

-5% 374 374

2010 2009

Secured bank loan in USD thousand -6,604 -10,195

Participating forward contracts in EUR thousand 128 ./.

Net risk in USD thousand -6,604 -10,195

Net risk in EUR thousand 128 ./.

105Consolidated financial statements Consolidated statement of recognised income and expense   Consolidated balance sheet
Consolidated cash flow statement   Consolidated statement of changes in equity   Notes

The 2010 consolidated financial statements include companies
that do not belong to the eurozone. As the reporting currency of
the FP Group is the euro, the financial statements of the subsidi-
aries concerned are translated into euros when the consolidated
financial statements are drawn up. Translation effects that arise
when the value of net asset items translated into euros changes

[…]

A further interest cap was concluded as of 30 December 2009
in the form of a maximum interest rate agreement expiring on
30 November 2011. The reference amount is EUR 5,000 thousand
with a cap rate of 3.5% p.a. and a basic interest rate equal to the
three-month EURIBOR. As at 31 December 2010, the market value
of the cap was under EUR 1 thousand.

The fair values of existing interest rate derivative transactions can
be seen in the table below:

All changes in the fair values are reflected in the consolidated
net income.

A sensitivity analysis for the fixed-interest financial assets and
financial liabilities (leasing receivables and leasing liabilities) is
not carried out, as the assets and liabilities concerned are not
accounted for at fair value through profit and loss.

Floating rate financial liabilities exist solely in the form of liabil-
ities to banks. The table below shows the sensitivity of the con-
solidated net income before taxes in respect of a potential change
in interest rates considered to be generally reasonable. All other
variables remain constant in each case. There is no impact on
consolidated equity.

Change in percent-
age points

Effect on consoli-
dated net income

before taxes

2010 +1% -280

-1% +280

2009 +1% -262

-1% +262

31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009

EUR thousand Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Interest rate swap

Fair value 0 212 0 407

Caps

Fair value 0 0 9 0

106 Francotyp-Postalia Holding AG   Annual Report 2010

3. Default risks
The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum
default risk in the event that counterparties do not fulfil their
contractual payment obligations. Depending on the type and
amount of the transaction, collateral is required and credit
scores / references are obtained for all the contractual relation-
ships on which original financial instruments are based, and
historic data from the prior business relationship (such as look-
ing at payment history) are used to avoid defaults. Recognisa-
ble default risks of receivables and general credit risks are taken